

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/15/2021 4:23 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 99338-6

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JAMES B. NUTTER & CO.,

Appellant,

v.

ELLIOTT BAY ASSET SOLUTIONS, LLC as Court Appointed General  
Receiver over RCO Legal, P.S.,

Respondent.

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Dominique Scalia, WSBA # 47313  
Daniel J. Bugbee, WSBA #42412  
DBS Law  
155 NE 100th St, Suite 205  
Seattle, WA 98125  
(206) 489-3802  
dscaliam@lawdbs.com  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

## Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Undisputed Facts Supporting Summary Judgment.....	2
B. Appellant’s Vague Defenses to the Payment of Invoices .....	3
1. <i>Transfer Fees</i> .....	3
2. <i>Allegedly Duplicative Work</i> .....	4
3. <i>Debenture Interest</i> .....	5
C. The MSJ Hearing and the Trial Court’s Order .....	5
D. Summary Judgment was Affirmed on Appeal.....	7
III. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The Court of Appeals Properly Applied the Correct Standard on Summary Judgment .....	8
B. The Court of Appeals Properly Found Respondent Met Its Burden as the Moving Party .....	9
1. <i>Respondent Established Breach of Contract</i> .....	10
2. <i>Respondent Established Account Stated</i> .....	11
C. The Court of Appeals Properly Found that Appellant Failed to Plead Its Affirmative Defense, and Also Failed to Submit Evidence Sufficient to Establish an Affirmative Defense .....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alway v. Carson Lumber Co.*, 57 Wn.2d 900, 901–02, 355 P.2d 339, 341 (1960)..... 13

*Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass’n Bd. of Directors v. Blume Dev. Co.*, 115 Wn.2d 506, 516, 799 P.2d 250 (1990)..... 8, 9

*Becker v. Washington State Univ.*, 165 Wn. App. 235, 245-46, 266 P.3d 893, 899 (2011)..... 9

*Bernsen v. Big Bend Elec. Co-op., Inc.*, 68 Wn. App. 427, 433–34, 842 P.2d 1047, 1051 (1993)..... 15

*Hadaller v. Port of Chehalis*, 97 Wn. App. 750, 754-55, 986 P.2d 836, 838-39 (1999) ..... 10

*Harmony at Madrona Park Owners Ass’n v. Madison Harmony Dev., Inc.*, 160 Wn. App. 728, 735, 253 P.3d 101, 105 (2011)..... 13

*Maziarski v. Bair*, 83 Wn. App. 835, 839, 924 P.2d 409, 412 (1996)..... 15

*Parrott Mech., Inc. v. Rude*, 118 Wn. App. 859, 865, 78 P.3d 1026, 1029 (2003)..... 12

*Smith v. Eaton*, 81 Wash. 697, 142 P. 1199 (1914)..... 13

*Smith v. McLaren*, 58 Wn.2d 907, 910, 365 P.2d 331, 332 (1961) ..... 13

*Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist. v. Roza Irr. Dist.*, 124 Wn.2d 312, 315, 877 P.2d 1283, 1284 (1994)..... 12

*Valladingham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400*, 154 Wn.2d 16, 26, 109 P.3d 805 (2005)..... 9

*Weber v. W. Seattle Land & Imp. Co.*, 188 Wash. 512, 515–16, 63 P.2d 418, 420 (1936)..... 15

**Rules**

CR 56(c)..... 8, 10

CR 8(c)..... 15
